Total Milling & Site (incl. G&A) Unit Operating Cost (US$/t milled) 5.80

Total Base Unit Mining Cost (US/$t mined) $2.31

Incremental Bench Unit Costs (US$/t/bench) $0.03

Stockpile Rehandling (US$/t moved) $0.92

Overall Wall Angles (degrees or °) 45°

River Boundary Offset (m) 65

% Ni Recovery (%) =11.895*LN(%S)+56.176

Note: *Payable is inclusive of metals payable, treatment and refining costs.

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120% 140%

St
ri

p
 R

at
io

(t

:t
)

M
in

er
al

iz
ed

(M
t)

Percent of Base Price

Optimization Shell Sensitivity Results

Mineralization

Strip Ratio

 N.I. 43-101 Technical Report &
 Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Turnagain Project

February 3, 2021 P a g e  | 148

The contained mineralisation and grades for the revised base case optimised pit is summarised

in Table 16.5. It is reported on the respective MHV cut-off values of $0.01/t for each scenario.

Table 16.5:  Base Case Optimised Pit – Updated Cost Parameters

Scenario

Mineralisation

(Mt)

Ni

(%)

Co

(%)

S

(%)

MHV

(US$/t Milled)

Strip

(Mt)

Strip Ratio

(t:t)

Preliminary
Base Case 1,262 0.223 0.013 0.552 6.68 205.9 0.16

Updated Base
Case 1,251 0.217 0.013 0.588 8.43 281.7 0.23

Difference
(Update -
Preliminary) -12 -0.005 0.000 0.037 1.75 75.8 0.06

% Variance -1% -2% 0% 7% 26% 37% 38%

Note: Includes inferred resources that are considered too speculative geologically to have the economic considerations applied
to them that would enable them to be categorised as mineral reserves, and there is no certainty that these data will be realised.

The results indicate that the optimised pit with the updated input criteria is a slightly larger

excavation but with marginally fewer feed tonnes (-1%) and an incremental strip ratio increase of

0.06 (0.23 versus 0.16). The results confirm the applicability of the preliminary shell selection

process for scheduling and PEA evaluation purposes.